## ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය සහ විශේෂ

# අති විශේෂ The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 1716/6 - 2011 ජූලි 25 වැනි සඳුදා - 2011.07.25 No. 1716/6 - MONDAY JULY 25, 2011

(Published by Authority)

### PART IV(A) – PROVINCIAL COUNCILS

#### **Provincial Councils Notifications**

PANDUWASNUWARA PRADESHIYA SABHA

Local Government (standard by law) Act No. 06 of 1952

IT is hereby notified that the following resolution has been passed at the General Council held at 31.05.2011 by the Pradeshiya Sabha Panduwasnuwara in terms of powers vested under subsection (1) of section 3 of Local Government (Standard by law) Act No. 06 of 1952 (Chapter 261)

01st June 2011, Hettipola. H. H. D. EMAL PRIYANTHA HERATH, Chairman, Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha.

#### RESOLUTION

Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha resolves to accept and implement the standard by laws on offensive or dangerous and offensive and dangerous trades, itinerant vendors, parking vehicles in the limits of Pradeshiya Sabha, destruction of mosquitoes and disease causing insects within the limits of Pradeshiya Sabha, Lodges and rests within the limits of Pradeshiya Sabha made by Hon. Minister of Local Government in terms of powers vested in him under sub section (1) of Section (2) of Local Government (standard by laws) Act No. 06 of 1952 (Chapter 261) to be read with paragraph (a) of sub Section (1) of Section (2) of Provincial Council (Incidental Provisions) Act No. 12 of 1989 and published in the Part (iv) of the Gazette No. 1663 of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka on 16.07.2010 and adopted by the Provincial Council in the North Western Province published in the part (iv) of the *Extraordinary Gazette* No 1703/18 of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka and it is effective from the date of publication of this resolution in the Gazette in terms of sub section (1) of Section 3 of aforesaid Local Government (Standard By Law) Act.

08-234